

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 24-5146

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PAYPAL, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:19-cv-3700

PAGE-PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Seth Frotman

General Counsel

Steven Y. Bressler

Deputy General Counsel

Kristin Bateman

Assistant General Counsel

Ryan Cooper

Senior Counsel

CONSUMER FINANCIAL
PROTECTION BUREAU

1700 G Street NW

Washington, DC 20552

(202) 702-7541

ryan.cooper@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Prepaid Products.....	5
C. The Prepaid Rule.....	7
D. Covered Prepaid Accounts	9
E. The Short-Form Disclosure Requirement	12
F. Procedural History.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	26
I. The short-form disclosure requirement is not arbitrary and capricious as applied to digital-wallet prepaid accounts.	26
A. The CFPB reasonably included digital-wallet prepaid accounts within the scope of the Prepaid Rule.	27
B. The CFPB reasonably declined to exempt digital-wallet prepaid accounts from the short-form disclosure requirement.	28
1. The CFPB reasonably determined that all prepaid accounts should have the same standardized disclosure.	29

2. The CFPB considered the differences between digital-wallet prepaid accounts and other prepaid accounts and reasonably concluded that those differences did not warrant special regulatory treatment.....30

 a. The CFPB reasonably explained why it did not matter that digital-wallet prepaid accounts had different fee models at the time the Rule was promulgated.....31

 b. The CFPB reasonably explained why it did not matter that many consumers may not heavily use the prepaid account functionality of their digital wallets.39

 c. The CFPB reasonably explained why it did not matter that digital-wallet prepaid accounts are acquired online.42

II. The CFPB adequately assessed the costs and benefits of the short-form disclosure requirement as applied to digital wallets.....44

 A. The CFPB’s benefit-cost discussion encompasses digital wallets.....46

 B. The CFPB adequately addressed comments asserting that requiring the short-form disclosure for digital-wallet prepaid accounts would stifle innovation and cause consumer confusion.....52

CONCLUSION 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alon Ref. Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 501 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	38
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.4th 462 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	45
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 5 F.4th 68 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	45, 49, 51
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , No. 16-cv-01460, 2022 WL 2438512 (D.D.C. July 5, 2022)	50
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Coal. of MISO Transmission Customers v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	31, 37
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	36
<i>GPA Midstream Ass’n v. US. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	51
<i>Great Lakes Commc’n Corp. v. FCC</i> , 3 F.4th 470 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	36, 38

<i>Home Box Off., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	53, 57
<i>Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016)	50
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	48
<i>Jackson v. Mabus</i> , 808 F.3d 933 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	56
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	26, 56
<i>Nasdaq Stock Mkt. LLC v. SEC</i> , 38 F.4th 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	36
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)	50
<i>Nio v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2019)	38
<i>PayPal, Inc. v. CFPB</i> , 58 F.4th 1273 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Rural Cellular Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	53, 56
<i>Stilwell v. Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	31, 35

<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 841 F. App'x 242 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	38
--	----

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(2)(A).....	45
12 U.S.C. § 5532	4
12 U.S.C. § 5532(a)	5
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1693b.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1693c(a)-(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1693e(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1693g.....	4
15 U.S.C. §§ 1693-1693r	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	26
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	3
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	4
Pub. L. No. 95-630, § 2001 (1978).....	5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	3
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	38

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(i)-(vii).....	14
---	----

12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(viii)-(ix).....	14, 34
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(x)-(xiii).....	15, 34
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(2)(xi).....	15
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(3)(i).....	15
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(4)(ii).....	15, 55
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(6)(iii).....	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(i)(A).....	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(A).....	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B).....	17, 44
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b)(7)(ii)(B)(1).....	16
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b), (2).....	18
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(b).....	13
12 C.F.R. § 1005.18(e).....	12
12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i).....	9, 10
12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i)(A)-(C).....	9
12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(i)(D).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 1005.2(b)(3)(ii).....	10
12 C.F.R. § 1026.61(c).....	18
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Appx. A-10(a)-(e).....	17
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Appx. A-10(c).....	18
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(2)-1.....	14
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(3)(i)-1.....	15, 56
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(6)(i)(B)-2.....	17, 44

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 18(b)(7)(ii)-1	17
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ 2(b)(3)(i)-6	10
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, Supp. I, ¶ A-1	18
Prepaid Accounts Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth In Lending Act (Regulation Z), Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 83934 (Nov. 22, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
Prepaid Accounts Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z); Delay of Effective Date, Final Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 18975 (Apr. 25, 2017)	8
Rules Concerning Prepaid Accounts Under the Electronic Fund Transfer Act (Regulation E) and the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 6364 (Feb. 13, 2018)	8

Other Authorities

PayPal, PayPal Balance Long Form Disclosure (Jan. 16, 2024), https://www.paypalobjects.com/marketing/ua/pdf/US/en/PayPal_Balance_Long_Form_Disclosure-061722.pdf?locale.x=en_US	55
PayPal, PayPal Balance Short Form Disclosure (Aug. 14, 2024), https://www.paypal.com/us/legalhub/pp-short-form?locale.x=en_US	38
